

No. 24-7

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DIAMOND ALTERNATIVE ENERGY, LLC, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR F. ANDREW HESSICK
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

F. ANDREW HESSICK
Counsel of Record
RICHARD A. SIMPSON
160 Ridge Road
Chapel Hill, NC 27599
(919) 962-4332
ahessick@email.unc.edu

March 18, 2025

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT4
 I. To have Article III standing, a plaintiff must seek judicial relief that directly redresses the plaintiff’s injury.....4
 A. Article III empowers the federal judiciary to provide remedies that redress injuries.5
 1. Redressability is an irreducible requirement for Article III standing.....5
 2. Despite the redressability requirement, this Court has recognized standing for a plaintiff seeking a judgment that will not directly redress its injury asserted but rather will make it more likely that third parties not before the court will change their conduct.....7
 B. Redressability is not satisfied when a plaintiff seeks relief that only indirectly redresses its injury.....9
 1. Indirect redress is inconsistent with the Article III judicial power.9
 2. Historical practice does not support indirect redress.13
 3. Extending standing to plaintiffs seeking indirect redress conflicts with the separation of powers.16
 II. Petitioners lack Article III standing.....19
CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 588 U.S. 29 (2019)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>California v. San Pablo & T.R. Co.</i> , 149 U.S. 308 (1893)..... | 10 |
| <i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659 (2021)..... | 7 |
| <i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)..... | 11 |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... | 6, 18 |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... | 16 |
| <i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... | 4, 18 |
| <i>Dep’t. of Com. v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019)..... | 8 |
| <i>Dep’t. of Homeland Sec. v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)..... | 7 |
| <i>Food and Drug Admin. v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024)..... | 3, 8, 11, 16, 19, 20 |

| | |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000)</i> | 17 |
| <i>Lewis v. Casey, 518 U.S. 343 (1996)</i> | 9 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)</i> | 7, 20 |
| <i>Murthy v. Missouri, 603 U.S. 43 (2024)</i> | 6, 7 |
| <i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc., 514 U.S. 211 (1995)</i> | 11 |
| <i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 578 U.S. 330 (2016)</i> | 6, 13 |
| <i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)</i> | 6, 7, 11, 17 |
| <i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 555 U.S. 488 (2009)</i> | 4, 5, 11 |
| <i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez, 594 U.S. 413 (2021)</i> | 5, 17, 20 |
| <i>United States v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598 (2000)</i> | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Texas, 599 U.S. 670 (2023)</i> | 5, 16 |
| <i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski, 592 U.S. 279 (2021)</i> | 5, 7 |

Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens,
529 U.S. 765 (2000)..... 12, 13

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 3, 6, 8, 16

Other Authorities

John C.P. Goldberg, *The Constitutional Status of Tort Law: Due Process and the Right to A Law for the Redress of Wrongs*, 115 Yale L.J. 524 (2005)..... 14

Joseph Story, *Discourse on the Past History, Present State, and Future Prospects of the Law* (1835) 14

Robert Malcolm Kerr, *An Action at Law* (1854)..... 14

U.S. Const. art. III..... 4

3 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* 14, 15

William Blackstone, *Tracts, Chiefly Relating to the Antiquities and Laws of England* (3d ed., Oxford, Clarendon Press 1771)..... 14
